503758265 03/29/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3804911

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | 1 | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
|--|------------------------------|--|---|-----------------------|------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ŀ | ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA | ΑΤΑ | | | | | | |
| | | N | ame | | | Execution Date | |
| AARON V. KAPLAN | | | | | | 03/25/2016 | |
| DAVID MELANSON | | | | | | 03/25/2016 | |
| CAROL DEVELLIAN | | | | 03/23/2016 | | | |
| ANDY H. LEVINE | | | | | | 03/25/2016 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ТА | | | | | | |
| Name: | CONF | ORMAL | MEDICAL, INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | ONE M | /IARINA | PARK DRIVE | | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE | 900 | | | | | |
| City: | BOSTO | ON | | | | | |
| State/Country: | MASSA | ACHUS | ETTS | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 02210 | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | Total: 2 | 2 | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | Total: 2 | , | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type | Total: 2 | 2 | Number | | | | |
| Property Type | Total: 2 | 2 142031 | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: | Total: 2 | 142031 | | | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: | | 142031 | 187 | | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: | | 142031 US201 | 187 | | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> | ATA e sent to | 142031 US201 (949)76 o the e- | 187 4022865 60-9502 mail address first; if that | | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be | ATA e sent to provideo | 142031 US201 (949)76 o the e- | 187 4022865 60-9502 mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will b | | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: | ATA e sent to provideo | 142031 US201 (949)76 o the e- d; if tha 949 76 efiling@ | 187 4022865 60-9502 mail address first; if that a t is unsuccessful, it will b 0-0404 ⊉knobbe.com | oe sen | t via US i | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: | ATA e sent to provideo | 142031 US201 (949)76 o the e- d; if tha 949 76 efiling@ KNOBE | 4022865 60-9502 <i>mail address first; if that i</i> <i>it is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 0-0404 ⊉knobbe.com 3E, MARTENS, OLSON & I | oe sen | t via US i | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | ATA e sent to provideo | 142031 US201 (949)76 o the e- d; if tha 949 76 efiling@ KNOBE 2040 M | 4022865 60-9502 <i>mail address first; if that i</i> <i>it is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 0-0404 ⊉knobbe.com 3E, MARTENS, OLSON & I MAIN STREET | oe sen | t via US i | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | ATA e sent to provideo | 142031 US201 (949)76 o the e- d; if tha 949 76 efiling@ KNOBE 2040 M 14TH F | 187 4022865 60-9502 mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will b 0-0404 @knobbe.com 3E, MARTENS, OLSON & I MAIN STREET FLOOR | oe sen | t via US i | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | ATA e sent to provideo | 142031 US201 (949)76 o the e- d; if tha 949 76 efiling@ KNOBE 2040 M 14TH F | 4022865 60-9502 <i>mail address first; if that i</i> <i>it is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 0-0404 ⊉knobbe.com 3E, MARTENS, OLSON & I MAIN STREET | oe sen | t via US i | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | ATA e sent to provideo | 142031 US201 (949)76 o the e- d; if tha 949 76 efiling@ KNOBE 2040 M 14TH F IRVINE | 187 4022865 60-9502 mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will b 0-0404 @knobbe.com 3E, MARTENS, OLSON & I MAIN STREET FLOOR | be sen BEAR, | t via US i | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | ATA e sent to provideo | 142031 US201 (949)76 o the e- d; if tha 949 76 efiling@ KNOBE 2040 M 14TH F IRVINE | 187 4022865 <i>mail address first; if that int is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 0-0404 ⊉knobbe.com 3E, MARTENS, OLSON & I AIN STREET FLOOR E, CALIFORNIA 92614 | be sen BEAR, 'O | t via US i | | |
| Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | ATA e sent to provideo | 142031 US201 (949)76 o the e- d; if tha 949 76 efiling@ KNOBE 2040 M 14TH F IRVINE | 4022865 60-9502 mail address first; if that ot is unsuccessful, it will b 0-0404 [©] knobbe.com 3E, MARTENS, OLSON & I MAIN STREET FLOOR E, CALIFORNIA 92614 KAPLN.004A/KAPLN.004W | be sen BEAR, 'O | t via US i | | |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_KAPLN-004#page1.tif source=Assignment_KAPLN-004#page2.tif source=Assignment_KAPLN-004#page3.tif source=Assignment_KAPLN-004#page4.tif source=Assignment_KAPLN-004#page5.tif

Docket Number: KAPLN.004A Page 1 of 5

Application No.: 14/203,187 Filing Date: March 10, 2014

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Aaron V. Kaplan, residing at Norwich, VT, David Melanson, residing at Hudson, NH, Carol Devellian, residing at Topsfield, MA, Andy H. Levine, residing at Newton, MA, (individual(s) hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental design or discoveries related to DEVICES AND METHODS FOR EXCLUDING THE LEFT ATRIAL APPENDAGE (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which the patent applications listed in the following table (hereinafter "the Applications") have been prepared for filing with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and other Patent Offices or Authorities;

| <u>Country</u> | Application No. | Filing Date | Title | | |
|----------------|-------------------|---------------|--|--|--|
| United States | 14/203,187 | Mar. 10, 2014 | Devices and Methods for Excluding the Left Atrial Appendage | | |
| China | 201480014583.1 | Sep. 11, 2015 | Devices and Methods for Excluding the Left Atrial Appendage | | |
| Europe | 14779640.3 | Aug. 24, 2015 | Devices and Methods for Excluding the Left Atrial Appendage | | |
| Japan | 2016-501092 | Sep. 11, 2015 | Devices and Methods for Excluding the Left Atrial Appendage | | |
| PCT | PCT/US2014/022865 | Mar. 10, 2014 | Devices and Methods for Excluding the Left Atrial Appendage | | |

AND WHEREAS, Conformal Medical, Inc., a Corporation, having an address at One Marina Park Drive, Suite 900, Boston, MA 02210 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 61/779,802, filed March 13, 2013 (respectively if plural applications)), and all nonprovisional applications claiming priority thereto, including, all applications identified above, as well as all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

Docket Number: KAPLN.004A Page 2 of 5

.....

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

Legal Name of inventor: Aaron V. Kaplan Date: 25 MAIN ZOLG Signature Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required. When signed in preserve of a Notary, please attach the appropriate notarial documentation.

Docket Number: KAPLN.004A Page 3 of 5

Legal Name of Inventor: David Melanson

Date: Signature:

80

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required. When signed in presence of a Notary, please attach the appropriate notarial documentation.

Docket Number: KAPLN.004A Page 4 of 5

Legal Name of Inventor: Carol Devellian

Date: 3/23/16 evellia Signature:

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required. When signed in presence of a Notary, please attach the appropriate notarial documentation.

Docket Number: KAPLN.004A Page 5 of 5

| Legal Name of inventor: | Andy H. Leving | | | |
|-------------------------|------------------------------------|------------|------------------|----|
| Signature | UMAL | Date: | 3.25.16 | |
| Cion | ture balance a Notany is desirable | hut nat ro | autrod Mhon sign | ad |

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required. When signed in preserve of a Notary, please attach the appropriate notarial documentation.

22957808

RECORDED: 03/29/2016